

NO. A23-0374
NO. A23-0484

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

ANDREA ANDERSON,

Appellant,

v.

AITKIN PHARMACY SERVICES, LLC D/B/A
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY; GEORGE BADEAUX,
Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM AITKIN COUNTY, NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE DAVID F. HERMERDING, JUDGE PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL AND
TRUE NORTH LEGAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Renee K. Carlson (#389675)
TRUE NORTH LEGAL
525 Park Street, Suite 460
St. Paul, MN 55103
PH: (651) 789-8811
rcarlson@truenorthlegalmn.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Minnesota Family
Council and True North Legal*

Ranelle Leier (#277587)
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 607-7247
rleier@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Respondents Aitkin Pharmacy Services

Rory T. Gray*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@adflegal.org

Charles Shreffler, (#0183295)
SHREFFLER LAW LTD.
16233 Kenyon Avenue, Suite 200
Lakeville, MN 55044
(612) 872-8000
chuck@chucklaw.com

Counsel for Respondent George Badeaux
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Jess Braverman (#397332)
Christy L. Hall (#392627)
GENDER JUSTICE
663 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 789-2090
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us
christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristen G. Marttila (#346007)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#396555)GENDER
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLP
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Andrea Anderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

POSITION OF MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL AND TRUE NORTH
LEGAL..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Refusal to Facilitate Abortion is Not Sex or Pregnancy Discrimination 6

II. Badeaux’s Conscience-Based Refusal to Dispense Ella is Protected By
the Minnesota Constitution. 10

A. The Minnesota Constitution affords greater protections for rights of
conscience than the U.S. Constitution. 11

B. The circumstances of this case compel protection of Badeaux’s
conscience rights. 15

III. Appellant’s *Per Se* Theory of Liability Under the MHRA Would
Eliminate Constitutional Rights of Conscience Enumerated in the
First Amendment..... 19

C. The Free Exercise of Religion Extends to Decisions Regarding
Contraception and Abortion. 21

CONCLUSION..... 277

CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , No 21-476, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	5, 20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	20, 25
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 270 (1993)	7, 25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 724 (2014)	5, 21, 25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	21
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>In re Cold Spring Granite Co.</i> , 136 N.W.2d 782, 787 (1965)	3
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407,2421 (2022)	21
<i>Kvalvog v. Park Christian School, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 1147, 1154 (8th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508, 516 (Minn. App. 1993).....	4, 11, 15
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815, 821 (Minn. 2007)	10
<i>State ex rel. Weiss v. District Bd. of School Dist. No. Eight</i> , 44 N.W. 967, 974-75 (1890).....	14
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) (en banc).....	passim
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 374 N.W.2d 722, 726 (Minn. 1985).....	14
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	passim
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Tiedje v. Haney</i> , 239 N.W. 611, 613 (Minn. 1931).....	18

STATUTES

42 USC § 2000e(j).....	5, 26
Minn. Stat. § 363.11.....	3, 6
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(3)	3, 10
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.	1

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Minn. Const. art. I, § 16.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10, 19

SUPPORTING REFERENCES

Brief of Amici Curiae Advancing American Freedom, Inc.; Minnesota Family Council; Center for Political Renewal; the Family Leader (Iowa); Family Heritage Alliance; and Nebraska Family Alliance in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392	2, 9
Brief of Amicus for 240 Women Scholars and Professionals, and Pro-life Feminist Organizations in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392	8
Brief of Amici Curiae Louisiana Family Forum, Dr. James Dobson Family Institute, and 25 Additional Family Policy Organizations Supporting Respondent, <i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , No. 18-1323	2
Brief of Walk for Life West Coast, Arizona Life Coalition, and Coalition for Life of Iowa as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476	2
1 Encyclopedia of Ethics 165 (1992).	2
Giuseppe Bernagiano & Helena von Hertzen, <i>Towards more effective emergency contraception?</i> , 375 THE LANCET 527, 527 (2010)	23
Hilary Bowman-Smart et al., <i>Sex selection and non-invasive prenatal testing: A review of current practices, evidence, and ethical issues</i> , 40 PRENATAL DIAGNOSIS 398 (2020).	8
European Medicines Agency, <i>Evaluation of Medicines for Human Use: CHMP Assessment for Ellaone</i> (2009), 8 Public_assessment_report/human/001027/WC500023673.pdf.	24
Carolynn Dude and Denise J. Jamieson, <i>Assessment of the Safety of Common Medications Used During Pregnancy</i> , 326 J. AMER. MED. ASSOC. 2421 (2021).	10
Paul Fine et al., <i>Ulipristal acetate taken 48-120 hours after intercourse for emergency contraception</i> , 115(2) OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 257 (2010)	24

Anna F. Glasier et al., <i>Ulipristal acetate versus levonorgestrel for emergency contraception: a randomized non-inferiority trial and meta-analysis</i> , 13 LANCET 375 (2010) doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(10)60101-8.....	24
Harrison & Mitroka, <i>Defining Reality: The Potential Role of Pharmacists in Assessing the Impact of Progesterone Receptor Modulators and Misoprostol in Reproductive Health</i> , 45 ANNALS PHARMACOTHERAPY 115 (2011).....	23
Steven Andrew Jacobs, <i>The Scientific Consensus on When a Human's Life Begins</i> , 36(2) ISSUES LAW MED. 221 (2021).....	23
RONAN O'RAHILL & FABIOLA MULLER, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY & TERATOLOGY 29 (2nd ed. 1996)	22
